

APPEAL NO. 12-17808

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

GEORGE K. YOUNG, JR.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII and NEIL
ABERCROMBIE in his capacity as
Governor of the State of Hawaii;
DAVID M. LOUIE in his capacity as
State Attorney General; COUNTY OF

(caption continued)

D.C. No. 1:12-cv-00336-HG-BMK

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF
HAWAII

THE HONORABLE HELEN
GILLMOR, DISTRICT JUDGE

STATE OF HAWAI‘I’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
ATTACHED 2,384 WORD SUPPLEMENTAL
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE STATE OF HAWAI‘I

EXHIBIT 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. The majority's historical analysis precludes any viable claim to a Second Amendment right to some form of public carry, concealed **or open**.....1

B. Hawai‘i's restrictions on public carry, as a whole, would survive intermediate scrutiny in any event; a 7-to-4 majority in *Peruta* effectively already so ruled......7

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Aymette v. State,
21 Tenn. 154 (1840)6

Bolder v. C.I.R.,
760 F.2d 1039 (9th Cir. 1985)1

Drake v. Filko,
724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)8

English v. State,
35 Tex. 473 (1871)6

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)1, 4

Kachalsky v. County of Westchester,
701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012) 8-9

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010)1

Peruta v. County of San Diego,
No. 10-56971, slip op. (9th Cir. June 9, 2016)..... *passim*

United States v. Chovan,
735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)8

Walburn v. Territory,
59 P. 972 (Okla. 1899).....6

Woollard v. Gallagher,
712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)8, 9

State v. Workman,
14 S.E. 9 (W. Va. 1891)6

CONSTITUTION and STATUTES:

Second Amendment.....*passim*

Haw. Rev. Stat. §134-9.....1, 7, 8, 9

English Bill of Rights (1689).....4, 5, 6

RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)1

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

4 William Blackstone, *Commentaries* 148-49 (1769).....4

Aneja, Donohue & Zhang, *The Impact of Right to Carry Laws and the NRC Report: The Latest Lessons for the Empirical Evaluation of Law and Policy* (Dec. 2014) Abstract, avail. at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=24436819

The State of Hawai‘i files this amicus brief¹ under FRAP 29(a), in support of affirmance to defend the constitutionality of its statutes, including HRS §134-9, restricting both concealed and open public carry.²
